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Foreword 

 
The Department of Census and Statistics (DCS), carried out a special enumeration in 

Eastern  province  and  in  Jaffna  district  in  Northern  province.  The  objective  of  this 

enumeration  is  to  provide  the  necessary  basic  information  needed  to  formulate 

development programmes and relief activities for the people. 

 

This  preliminary  publication  for  Trincomalee  district  has  been  compiled  from  the 

reports  obtained  from  the  District  based  on  summaries  prepared  by  enumerators  and 

supervisors. A final detailed information will be disseminated after the computer processing 

of questionnaires. 

 

This preliminary release gives some basic  information for Trincomalee district, such 

as population by divisional secretary’s division, urban/rural population, sex, age  (under 18 

years and 18  years and over) and ethnicity. Data on displaced persons due  to  conflict or 

tsunami  are  also  included.  Some  important  information which  is useful  for  regional  level 

planning purposes are given by Grama Niladhari Divisions. This enumeration is based on the 

usual  residents  of  households  in  the  district.  These  figures  should  be  regarded  as 

provisional.   

 

I wish  to  express my  sincere  thanks  to  the  staff  of  the  department  and  all  other 

government  officials  and  others  who  worked  with  dedication  and  diligence  for  the 

successful  completion  of  the  enumeration.  I  am  also  grateful  to  the  general  public  for 

extending their fullest co‐operation in this important undertaking. This publication has been 

prepared by Population Census Division of this Department. 

 
 
 

D.B.P. Suranjana Vidyaratne        
Director General of Census and Statistics 

10th October 2007 
Department of Census and Statistics, 
15/12, Maitland Crescent, 
Colombo 7. 
Tel  : (11) 2695291 
Fax  : (11) 2697594 
Email  : dgcensus@sltnet.lk 
Web  : www.statistics.gov.lk 
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Special Enumeration‐2007 

POPULATION INFORMATION ON TRINCOMALEE DISTRICT  

BASIC SUMMARY RESULTS 

 

 

1. Introduction 

 

    The Census of Population and Housing –2001 was unable to carryout completely  in 

Northern and Eastern provinces. In order to overcome the lack of data required for ongoing 

development programmes  in Northern and Eastern provinces, Department of Census and 

Statistics has carried out a special enumeration in Jaffna district in Northern province and in 

Batticaloa,  Trincomalee  and  Ampara  districts  in  Eastern  province.  This  is  a  complete 

enumeration covering all the persons who are usual residents of households in the district. 

Usual  residence    is  defined  as  the  housing  unit  or  collective  living  quarter  at which  the 

person  usually  lives,  i.e.  sleeps,  keeps  his  clothes  and  other  belongings  etc.  It  is  the 

residence from which a person generally goes to work or  if a student, attends school. This 

‘de  jure’ method of enumeration differs from the  ‘de facto’ approach used during the  last 

Censuses  in which people were enumerated during a specified period  (usually 6 hours) at 

the  place where  they  are  found  irrespective  of  the  usual  residence.  Basic  demographic 

information such as date of birth, sex, marital status, religion, ethnicity, relationship to head 

of  household,  number  of  displaced  persons,  reason  for  displacement  etc. were  collected 

through  a  carefully  designed  schedule.  An  enumerator  for  each  Grama  Niladhari  (GN) 

division  and  a  supervisor  for  10  GN  divisions  were  appointed  with  the  help  of  District 

administration. The enumerator  listed all  the building units and collected  the  information 

visiting each and every building unit within the area allocated to him/her. Close supervision 

has  been  maintained  throughout  the  enumeration  by  supervisors.  The  necessary  

administrative arrangements  in  the district were carried out by  the District Secretary and 

Divisional  Secretaries  and  all  the  technical  guidance  was  provided  by  the  staff  of  the 

Department  of  Census  and  Statistics.  Enumeration was  carried  out  during  the  first  three 

weeks of August 2007. 
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2. Population Size and Growth 

 

    The  total  population  enumerated  in  the  Trincomalee  district  is  334,363.  This 

represents 30.6 percent  increase since the last Census in 1981. The average annual growth 

rate  during  the  period  of  1981‐2007  shows  a  remarkable  decline.  The  enumerated 

population, intercensal increase, and average annual growth rates are shown in Table A  and 

Figure A for the district. 

 
 

                  

No. %

1963 138,553
1971 188,245 49,692 35.9 3.7
1981 255,948 67,703 36.0 3.3
2007 334,363 78,415 30.6 1.0

Note : 1963, 1971 and 1981 figures are from the corresponding

             Population Censuses

Table A : Total population, percentage increase and 
                  average annual rate of growth, 1963 ‐ 2007

Year
Increase

Average 
annual rate of 

growth 
(percent)

Population

 
 
 

Figure A : Population size and average annual rate of growth, 

   1963 – 2007 
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Note : 1963, 1971 and 1981 figures are from the corresponding

            Population Censuses  
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3. Population Density  

 

    Population  density measured  as  the  number  of  persons  per  unit  area  of  land  is 

shown  in  Table  B  and  Figure  B.  Population  density  stands  at  132  persons  per  square 

kilometre  in the district. Population density has shown a significant  increase  from 1971 to 

2007.  

 

Year Population

Population 
density 

(persons per 
sq. km.)

1963 138,553 54
1971 188,245 73
1981 255,948 98
2007 334,363 132

Note : 1963, 1971 and 1981 figures are from the 
            corresponding Population Censuses

Table B : Population density, 1963 ‐ 2007

 

 

 

  Figure B : Population density, 1963 – 2007 
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4. Population Distribution 

 

    Number  and  percentage  of  population  by  Divisional  Secretary’s  (DS)  division  is 

shown  in  Table  C.  Town  and  Gravets  DS  division  reports  the  highest  population  while 

Morawewa  DS  division  reports  the  lowest  population  in  the  district.  The  pattern  of  the 

population distribution is shown in Figure C.  

 

    Most  of  the  highly  populated  DS  divisions  are  in  coastal  border,  viz  Town  and 

Gravets, Kinniya, Muttur, Thambalagamuwa and Kuchchaveli.  

 

No. %

Trincomalee District 334,363 100.0

Padavisiripura 10,666 3.2
Kuchchaveli 26,327 7.9
Gomarankadawala 5,879 1.8
Morawewa 5,563 1.7
Town and Gravets 89,046 26.6
Thambalagamuwa 27,572 8.2
Kanthale 42,861 12.8
Kinniya 61,558 18.4
Seruvila 11,142 3.3
Muttur 47,132 14.1
Verugal / Eachchalampattu 6,617 2.0

Population
DS division

Table C : Number and percentage of population by 
                  DS division, 2007

 
 
 

According  to  the  current  definition,  urban  sector  comprised  of  all Municipal  and 

Urban Council areas. The definition of urban sector is not comparable between 1981 Census 

which  is  the  last  completed  Census  for  Trincomalee  district  and  this  enumeration.  This 

happened as a consequence of abolishing town councils which were treated as urban in the 

1981 Census and absorbing the administration of such areas into Pradesheeya Sabhas which  
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are considered as rural since 1987. Therefore the urban population figures and percentages 

should be interpreted cautiously. 

 

                  

No. %

Trincomalee District 334,363 100.0

Urban Sector 87,269 26.1
Trincomalee Urban Council 51,624 15.4
Kinniya Urban Council 35,645 10.7

Rural Sector 247,094 73.9

Population
Sector and urban locality

Table D : Number and percentage of population by 
                   sector (with urban localities), 2007

 

 
 

Table D shows the population distribution by sectors. Urban and rural percentages are 26.1 

and 73.9 respectively. 

 
 
5. Age‐Sex composition 

 

    At  this  preliminary  stage,  age  distribution  is  available  only  as  dichotomy,  i.e. 

population under 18 years and 18 years and over.  

 

    Number and percentage distribution of population by age, under 18 years and 18 

years and over by divisional secretary’s divisions are shown  in Table E.   It  is seen that 40.2 

percent of the population are under 18 years and 59.8 percent are 18 years and over. 
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No. % No. %

Trincomalee District 334,363 134,268 40.2 200,095 59.8

Padavisiripura 10,666 3,802 35.6 6,864 64.4
Kuchchaveli 26,327 11,449 43.5 14,878 56.5
Gomarankadawala 5,879 2,143 36.5 3,736 63.5
Morawewa 5,563 2,153 38.7 3,410 61.3
Town and Gravets 89,046 32,316 36.3 56,730 63.7
Thambalagamuwa 27,572 11,788 42.8 15,784 57.2
Kanthale 42,861 15,229 35.5 27,632 64.5
Kinniya 61,558 27,851 45.2 33,707 54.8
Seruvila 11,142 4,032 36.2 7,110 63.8
Muttur 47,132 20,353 43.2 26,779 56.8
Verugal / Eachchalampattu 6,617 3,152 47.6 3,465 52.4

Table E : Number and percentage of population by DS division and age under 
                 18 years and 18 years and over, 2007

DS division Under 18 years 18 years and over
Total 

population

Age

 
 
 
 
  Sex  composition  of  a  certain  population  refers  to  the  distribution  of  people 

according to sex. A useful measure of sex composition  is the sex ratio, which  is defined as 

the number of males per 100 females in the population. Population by sex and sex ratio by 

DS divisions are shown in Table F. 

 

  Among 11 DS divisions of the district, the highest sex ratio of 104.9 was recorded for 

Kinniya divisional secretariat. Kuchchaveli DS division also recorded a sex ratio of 100.8. All 

other DS divisions show fairly low sex ratios, below 100. 
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Table F : Population by DS division and sex, 2007

Male Female

Trincomalee District 334,363 165,926 168,437 98.5

Padavisiripura 10,666 5,132 5,534 92.7
Kuchchaveli 26,327 13,216 13,111 100.8
Gomarankadawala 5,879 2,866 3,013 95.1
Morawewa 5,563 2,753 2,810 98.0
Town and Gravets 89,046 43,779 45,267 96.7
Thambalagamuwa 27,572 13,648 13,924 98.0
Kanthale 42,861 21,020 21,841 96.2
Kinniya 61,558 31,516 30,042 104.9
Seruvila 11,142 5,501 5,641 97.5
Muttur 47,132 23,286 23,846 97.7
Verugal / Eachchalampattu 6,617 3,209 3,408 94.2

DS division Sex ratio
SexTotal 

population

 

 

 

6. Ethnic Distribution 

 

Table G : Number and percentage of population by ethnicity, 1963 ‐ 2007

No. % No. % No. % No. % No. %

1963 138,553 39,925 28.8 51,081 36.9 3,371 2.4 40,775 29.4 3401 2.5
1971 188,245 54,744 29.1 66,688 35.4 5,061 2.7 59,924 31.8 1828 1.0
1981 255,948 85,503 33.4 87,760 34.3 5,372 2.1 75,039 29.3 2274 0.9
2007 334,363 84,766 25.4 95,652 28.6 490 0.1 151,692 45.4 1763 0.5

Note : 1963, 1971 and 1981 figures are from the corresponding Population Censuses

Total 
population

Year Other
Sri Lanka 
Moor

Indian 
Tamil

Sri Lanka 
Tamil

Sinhalese

Ethnicity

 
 

Number and percentage distribution of population by ethnicity from 1963 to 2007 is 

shown  in Table G. It  is seen that 45.4 percent of the population  in Trincomalee district are 

Sri  Lanka Moors  in  2007.  Sinhalese  ,  Sri  Lanka  Tamil  and  Indian  Tamil  comprises  of  25.4 
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percent,  28.6  percent  and  0.1  percent  respectively  (See  Figure  D).  Even  there  is  no 

considerable  change  in  percentage  of  Sri  Lanka  Moor    from  1963  to  1981,  there  is  a 

significant increase in percentages of Sri Lanka Moor from 1981 (29.3 percent) to 2007 (45.4 

percent) while the percentages of Sinhalese and Sri Lanka Tamil show clear declines during 

that period. 

 

 

Figure D : Percentage distribution of population by 

 ethnicity, 2007 

Sri Lanka 
Tamil,    

(28.6%)

Sri Lanka 
Moor,    

(45.4%)

Sinhalese, 
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Other*, 
(0.6%)

 

* Including Indian Tamil  

 

Number and percentage distribution of ethnicity by DS divisions is shown in Table H. 

Highest  percentages  of  Sinhalese,  Sri  Lanka  Tamil  and  Sri  Lanka  Moor  population  are 

reported from Padavisiripura (100.0 percent), Verugal/Eachchalampattu (100.0 percent) and 

Kinniya  (95.9 percent) DS divisions  respectively. Percentage of major ethnic  group of  the 

population by DS divisions are shown in Figure E. 
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Table H : Number and percentage of population by DS division and ethnicity, 2007
                                                                    

No. % No. % No. % No. % No. % No. % No. %

Trincomalee District 334,363 84,766 25.4 95,652 28.6 490 0.1 151,692 45.4 967 0.3 327 0.1 469 0.1

Padavisiripura 10,666 10,664 100.0 1 0.0 1 0.0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐
Kuchchaveli 26,327 412 1.6 6,646 25.2 1 0.0 18,971 72.1 289 1.1 ‐ ‐ 8 0.0
Gomarankadawala 5,879 5,855 99.6 22 0.4 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 2 0.0
Morawewa 5,563 4,065 73.1 544 9.8 ‐ ‐ 954 17.1 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐
Town and Gravets 89,046 16,837 18.9 58,966 66.2 80 0.1 12,174 13.7 667 0.7 309 0.3 13 0.0
Thambalagamuwa 27,572 6,005 21.8 4,352 15.8 24 0.1 16,799 60.9 ‐ ‐ 3 0.0 389 1.4
Kanthale 42,861 33,630 78.5 1,596 3.7 15 0.0 7,580 17.7 9 0.0 15 0.0 16 0.0
Kinniya 61,558 ‐ ‐ 2,503 4.1 ‐ ‐ 59,055 95.9 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐
Seruvila 11,142 7,152 64.2 1,876 16.8 8 0.1 2,079 18.7 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 27 0.2
Muttur 47,132 146 0.3 12,529 26.6 361 0.8 34,080 72.3 2 0.0 ‐ ‐ 14 0.0
Verugal / Eachchalampattu 6,617 ‐ ‐ 6,617 100.0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

DS division Burgher
Sri Lanka 
Moor

Indian 
Tamil

Sri Lanka 
Tamil

Sinhalese OtherMalay

Ethnicity

Total 
population
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7. Displaced Population 

 

No. % No. %

Trincomalee District 334,363 15,512 11,473 74.0 4,039 26.0 318,851

Padavisiripura 10,666 16 16 100.0 ‐ ‐ 10,650
Kuchchaveli 26,327 1,795 531 29.6 1,264 70.4 24,532
Gomarankadawala 5,879 6 6 100.0 ‐ ‐ 5,873
Morawewa 5,563 886 886 100.0 ‐ ‐ 4,677
Town and Gravets 89,046 6,919 5,391 77.9 1,528 22.1 82,127
Thambalagamuwa 27,572 486 476 97.9 10 2.1 27,086
Kanthale 42,861 302 287 95.0 15 5.0 42,559
Kinniya 61,558 1,166 379 32.5 787 67.5 60,392
Seruvila 11,142 809 787 97.3 22 2.7 10,333
Muttur 47,132 3,127 2,714 86.8 413 13.2 44,005
Verugal / Eachchalampattu 6,617 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 6,617

Table I : Number and percentage of displaced population by DS division and reason for
                 displacement, 2007

DS division
Total 

population
Not 

displaced

Reason for displacement

Due to 
tsunami

Due to 
conflict

Total 
displaced

 
 
 

One who change his/her place of residence due to conflict or tsunami is identified as 

a displaced person. People are completely displaced  in 24 Grama Niladhari divisions which 

belong to 7 DS divisions  in   Trincomalee district mainly due to conflict. Out of total 15,512 

displaced persons in the district, 11,473 (74.0 percent) are displaced due to conflict. Rest are 

displaced due to tsunami disaster. These displaced persons are  living  in 10 welfare centres 

situated  in  4 DS  divisions  in  the  district  at  the  time  of  enumeration. Highest  number  of 

displaced persons (44.6 percent) are recorded from Town and Gravets DS division followed 

by Muttur (20.1 percent). This is schematically shown in Figure F. 
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Male Female
Under 18 
years

18 years 
and over

Trincomalee District 334,363 165,926 168,437 134,268 200,095

Padavisiripura 10,666 5,132 5,534 3,802 6,864

31K Seva Janapadaya               2,112 1,033 1,079 729 1,383
31N Gemunupura                    470 213 257 165 305
31H Kavanthissapura               555 280 275 195 360
31P Lassanagama                   724 341 383 290 434
31J Sinhapura                    850 413 437 304 546
31F Parana Medawachchiya          647 311 336 241 406
31M Samapura                      1,161 583 578 416 745
31L Sri Thissapura                1,133 544 589 395 738
31D Sri Pura                      1,421 666 755 515 906
31I Jayanthiwewa                  1,593 748 845 552 1,041

Kuchchaveli 26,327 13,216 13,111 11,449 14,878

31G Pulmoddai 3      1,442 738 704 569 873
31H Pulmoddai 2      2,279 1,215 1,064 965 1,314
31I Pulmoddai 1      3,427 1,808 1,619 1,497 1,930
31J Pulmoddai 4      2,420 1,248 1,172 1,119 1,301
237 Thiriyai                     338 171 167 126 212
237B Senthur                      850 422 428 396 454
239 Kuchchaveli                  184 93 91 70 114
239A Iranaikerny                  341 207 134 86 255
239B Veransolai 110 47 63 39 71
239C Jaya Nagar                    1,727 882 845 840 887
239D Casim Nagar                  1,271 608 663 555 716
240 Kumpuruddi South           437 201 236 174 263
240A Kumpuruddi North           429 206 223 183 246
240B Kumpuruddi East            1,128 549 579 498 630
241 Nilaveli                     1,181 491 690 460 721
241B Kobalapuram                  1,128 531 597 417 711
241C Veloor                       1,617 805 812 702 915
241D Iqbal Nagar                   1,990 976 1,014 953 1,037
241E Periyakulam                  913 432 481 359 554
241G Valaiyootu 880 441 439 396 484
31E Thennaimarawadi * ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐
237C Kaddukulam 171 88 83 76 95
237D Kallampathai * ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐
241A Irakkandy 2,064 1,057 1,007 969 1,095

Gomarankadawala 5,879 2,866 3,013 2,143 3,736

231 Gomarankadawala              764 387 377 253 511
231C Kalyanapura                  584 289 295 188 396

Special Enumeration, 2007

AgeSex

DS division and GN division
Total 

population

Table 1 : Population by sex, age, DS division and Grama Niladhari (GN) division, 2007
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Male Female
Under 18 
years

18 years 
and over

232 Galkadawala                  870 421 449 397 473
232A Pamburugaswewa               409 194 215 174 235
232B Kandamalawa                  980 467 513 340 640
233 Medawachchiya                440 218 222 126 314
233A Kivlakandawala                886 426 460 337 549
233B Pulikandikulama                296 151 145 94 202
233D Bakmeegama                   650 313 337 234 416
233C Mailawewa * ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

Morawewa 5,563 2,753 2,810 2,153 3,410

230 Peniketiyawa                  1,671 803 868 741 930
230A Mahadivulwewa Stage I                1,629 815 814 597 1,032
230B Mahadivulwewa Stage II       760 373 387 301 459
230C Nochchikulama                769 374 395 248 521
231A Morawewa South               471 242 229 190 281
231F Pankulama           80 49 31 13 67
231B Morawewa North * ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐
231G Awwainagar 43 20 23 10 33
231D Namalwatta 140 77 63 53 87
231E Kithuluthuwa * ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

Town and Gravets 89,046 43,779 45,267 32,316 56,730

243E Wilgama 151 79 72 68 83
242 Sampaltheevu 1,353 623 730 532 821
242A Salli 1,186 551 635 455 731
243 Uppuveli 1,910 888 1,022 767 1,143
243L Pulliyankulam 6,002 2,851 3,151 2,323 3,679
243N Varothayanagar 1,725 798 927 685 1,040
243A Andankulam 2,412 1,204 1,208 810 1,602
243H Sinhapura 1,957 1,025 932 734 1,223
244N Abepura 3,634 1,843 1,791 1,264 2,370
244O Jinnanagar 2,468 1,293 1,175 981 1,487
243G Murugapurai 3,107 1,555 1,552 1,547 1,560
243F Thirukkadaloor 2,398 1,171 1,227 928 1,470
244L Peruntheru 1,678 918 760 502 1,176
244M Mudoove 1,677 812 865 701 976
229B Sumethangapura 2,125 1,084 1,041 1,023 1,102
229E Kappalthurai 1,167 570 597 458 709
229D Kavattikudah 1,381 700 681 397 984
229C Nachchikudah 1,414 690 724 549 865
229 Vellimanel 2,808 1,378 1,430 1,174 1,634
229A Chinabay 1,767 908 859 589 1,178
244F Manayaveli 4,290 2,137 2,153 1,439 2,851

Age

Table 1 : (Contd.) Population by sex, age, DS division and Grama Niladhari (GN) 
                  division, 2007

Special Enumeration, 2007

DS division and GN division
Total 

population

Sex
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Male Female
Under 18 
years

18 years 
and over

Age

Table 1 : (Contd.) Population by sex, age, DS division and Grama Niladhari (GN) 
                  division, 2007

Special Enumeration, 2007

DS division and GN division
Total 

population

Sex

244E Villundi 2,853 1,427 1,426 706 2,147
243C Anpuvalipuram 3,784 1,825 1,959 1,254 2,530
244J Aresady 2,762 1,305 1,457 733 2,029
244G Arunagirinagar 2,219 1,068 1,151 543 1,676
242B Illupatkulam 777 397 380 314 463
243B Kanniya 245 122 123 72 173
243P Kovilady 1,502 733 769 542 960
244R Linganagar 3,121 1,491 1,630 1,029 2,092
243K mangayuttu 391 192 199 152 239
243I Mahindapuram 923 441 482 302 621
229F Muthunagar 202 96 106 100 102
244P Orrshill 5,793 2,849 2,944 2,004 3,789
243D Pllaiyuttu 1,975 989 986 623 1,352
244K Paddanatheru 1,015 491 524 562 453
243J Peeliyadi 304 148 156 109 195
243O Poompugar 2,952 1,439 1,513 1,703 1,249
243M Selvanayagapuram 1,684 800 884 599 1,085
244Q Sivapurai 4,788 2,361 2,427 1,408 3,380
244I Sonagavadi 2,457 1,176 1,281 806 1,651
244H Thillinagar 2,650 1,326 1,324 810 1,840
243Q  Velvery 39 25 14 19 20

Thambalagamuwa 27,572 13,648 13,924 11,788 15,784

228 Palampoddaru                 688 292 396 315 373
228A Thampalakamam                1,310 575 735 487 823
228B Mullipothana                 5,502 2,784 2,718 2409 3,093
228C Galmetiyawa South            2,628 1,336 1,292 1,063 1,565
228E Siraj Nagar                  4,768 2,427 2,341 2,258 2,510
228F Mullipothana East            1,273 646 627 515 758
228G Mullipothana North           3,857 1,921 1,936 1,580 2,277
228H Meeranagar                   3,441 1,717 1,724 1,583 1,858
228I Pokkuruni                    879 417 462 312 567
228J Puthukudiyiruppu             1,050 491 559 425 625
228K Kovil Kudiyiruppu            332 156 176 110 222
228L Galmetiyawa North            1,844 886 958 731 1,113

Kanthale 42,861 21,020 21,841 15,229 27,632

227 Kanthalai Town               2,948 1,432 1,516 980 1,968
227A Wenrasnpura Unit 14        1,879 901 978 648 1,231
227B Rajaela Unit 03             922 429 493 351 571
227C Agbopura                    2,954 1,405 1,549 937 2,017
227D Wanela East                 1,604 798 806 550 1,054
227E Senipura                   568 297 271 159 409
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Male Female
Under 18 
years

18 years 
and over

Age

Table 1 : (Contd.) Population by sex, age, DS division and Grama Niladhari (GN) 
                  division, 2007

Special Enumeration, 2007

DS division and GN division
Total 

population

Sex

227F Sureyapura                 969 474 495 375 594
227G Peraru Unit           1,477 721 756 524 953
227H Peraru West                 3,193 1,636 1,557 1,340 1,853
227J Jayanthipura                2,477 1,263 1,214 839 1,638
227K Kanthalai Town South         2,190 1,076 1,114 759 1,431
227L Bathiyagama                5,245 2,553 2,692 1,894 3,351
227M Rajaela Unit 04             1,412 689 723 422 990
227N Rajaela Unit 05             1,026 512 514 329 697
227O Peraru East                 2,419 1,204 1,215 1,033 1,386
227P Ganthalawa Unit 11          826 388 438 270 556
227Q Wenrasapura Unit 15        1,417 672 745 476 941
227R Wenrasapura Unit 16        1,640 788 852 555 1,085
227S Ganthalawa Unit 12          977 473 504 312 665
227T Batuchchiya               1,738 806 932 587 1,151
227U Rajawewa                    2,529 1,254 1,275 930 1,599
227V Wanela West                 1,166 581 585 410 756
227W Pansalgodella               1,285 668 617 549 736

Kinniya 61,558 31,516 30,042 27,851 33,707

226G Kurinchckerny                2,114 1,069 1,045 937 1,177
226I Munaichchenai                  3,301 1,676 1,625 1,433 1,868
226J Kachchakoditheevu             2,588 1,318 1,270 1,177 1,411
226K Kakamunai                    2,782 1,373 1,409 1,374 1,408
226H Nadutheevu                    1,875 988 887 959 916
226N Soorangal                    1,789 922 867 908 881
226 Periyathumunai             1,595 880 715 763 832
226C Mallinthurai                  1,485 739 746 567 918
226D Kinniya                      1,458 728 730 568 890
225L Eachchantheevu                566 258 308 200 366
225I Samavachchatheevu              1,615 853 762 838 777
226E Kuddikarachchi               2,126 1,108 1,018 886 1,240
225H Poovarasantheevu              1,427 692 735 637 790
225J Alernkerny                    1,297 586 711 553 744
226F Idiman                       2,187 1,112 1,075 967 1,220
226A Ehuthurnagar                1,419 761 658 601 818
226B Periyakinniya               1,368 679 689 521 847
226Q Ailyiady                      2,585 1,445 1,140 1,218 1,367
226O Majeeth Nagar                 132 57 75 53 79
226M Nadoothu                     2,131 1,118 1,013 1,094 1,037
226P Maniyarasan Kulam               826 422 404 383 443
226L Mahroof Grammem              2,748 1,427 1,321 1,352 1,396
225D Mancholaichenai              3,487 1,787 1,700 1,521 1,966
225F Annal Nagar                  2,968 1,507 1,461 1,364 1,604
225G Faaizal Nagar                 4,820 2,451 2,369 2,241 2,579
225E Mahroof Nagar                2,909 1,466 1,443 1,335 1,574
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Under 18 
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and over
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Table 1 : (Contd.) Population by sex, age, DS division and Grama Niladhari (GN) 
                  division, 2007

Special Enumeration, 2007

DS division and GN division
Total 
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Sex

225A Sinna Kinniya                1,962 1,004 958 811 1,151
225C Mancholai                    2,696 1,383 1,313 1,142 1,554
225 Rahumaniya Nagar             1,973 995 978 831 1,142
225B Kattaiyaru                    1,329 712 617 617 712
225K Upparu * ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

Seruvila 11,142 5,501 5,641 4,032 7,110

215B Nawatkerykadu              2,079 1,040 1,039 951 1,128
215G Thanganagar 1,019 461 558 476 543
217E Lingapuram                  632 288 344 275 357
217F Sivapuram                   163 62 101 58 105
217D Ariyamankerni * ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐
215 Seruvila                    458 229 229 131 327
215A Mahaveligama                1,071 555 516 360 711
217E Lingapuram                  669 309 360 219 450
215F Serunuwara                  1,892 966 926 585 1,307
217 Dehiwatta                   511 269 242 142 369
217A Somapura                    800 406 394 240 560
217B Neelapola                   493 238 255 146 347
217C Samagipura                  559 281 278 175 384
217G Sirimangalapura             796 397 399 274 522
215H Uppooral * ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐
215D Sumedhankarapura *           ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐
215C Mahindapura *                ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

Muttur 47,132 23,286 23,846 20,353 26,779

223A Muthur East 3,479 1,773 1,706 1,707 1,772
223C Thqwa Nagar 2,001 1,028 973 1,048 953
223D Neithal Nagar 3,054 1,511 1,543 1,399 1,655
223E Nadutheevu 2,418 1,195 1,223 1,014 1,404
224 Muthur West 1,117 579 538 461 656
224D Rallgully 395 164 231 171 224
224C Thaha Nagar 1,022 513 509 406 616
223D Neithal Nagar 1,843 905 938 801 1,042
223F Muthur Central 654 303 351 216 438
223G Pala Nagar 1,650 827 823 734 916
224B Alim Nagar 1,102 477 625 493 609
224E Jinna Nagar 933 456 477 388 545
224A Periya Palam 2,372 1,207 1,165 1,063 1,309
224F Shafi Nagar 1,190 578 612 544 646
224G Jaya Nagar 2,645 1,341 1,304 1,038 1,607
218 Mallikaitheevu 598 289 309 215 383
218D Peruvelly 1,188 546 642 440 748
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218E Iruthayapuram 1,025 495 530 407 618
218B Pattithidal 1,762 834 928 699 1,063
218F Palathadichenai 727 375 352 259 468
218A Kiliveddy 3,219 1,546 1,673 1,471 1,748
218G Barathipuram 1,380 679 701 542 838
218H Assathnagar 1,015 500 515 475 540
218I Menkamem 746 353 393 311 435
218C Kanguvely 748 349 399 300 448
216C Palathoppur 1,563 765 798 656 907
216D Jinna Nagar 1,266 614 652 542 724
216 Thoppur 1,381 810 571 602 779
216A Alli Nagar East 1,972 965 1,007 852 1,120
216E Allinagar West 1,875 922 953 754 1,121
216B Iqbal Nagar 792 387 405 345 447
220A Sampoor West * ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐
221 Koonitheevu * ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐
221A Nawaratnapuram * ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐
220 Sampoor East * ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐
222C Kadakkaraichchenai * ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐
222B Kaddaiparichchan North * ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐
222 Kaddiparichchan South * ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐
219 Pallikudiyiruppu * ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐
222A Chenaiyoor ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐
219B Paddalipuram * ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐
219A Nallur * ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

Verugal / Eachchalampattu 6,617 3,209 3,408 3,152 3,465

214D Anaitheevu 1,336 640 696 589 747
214 Eachchilampattu 366 180 186 182 184
214E Verugalmugaththuvara 1,657 798 859 843 814
214B Poonagar 1,001 511 490 475 526
214G Karukkaamunai 817 400 417 377 440
214A Verugal 1,440 680 760 686 754
214F lankaithuthuramugathi * ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐
214H Poomarathathadichena* ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐
214C Ilankithurai* ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

   

* Population has not been enumerated in these GN Division areas where all the people have 
   been displaced and the resettlement has not taken place at the time of the enumeration 
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No. % No. %

Trincomalee District 334,363 15,512 11,473 74.0 4,039 26.0 318,851

Padavisiripura 10,666 16 16 100.0 ‐ ‐ 10,650

31K Seva Janapadaya               2,112 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 2,112
31N Gemunupura                    470 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 470
31H Kavanthissapura               555 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 555
31P Lassanagama                   724 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 724
31J Sinhapura                    850 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 850
31F Parana Medawachchiya         647 16 16 100.0 ‐ ‐ 631
31M Samapura                      1,161 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 1,161
31L Sri Thissapura                1,133 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 1,133
31D Sri Pura                      1,421 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 1,421
31I Jayanthiwewa                  1,593 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 1,593

Kuchchaveli 26,327 1,795 531 29.6 1,264 70.4 24,532

31G Pulmoddai 3      1,442 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 1,442
31H Pulmoddai 2      2,279 9 9 100.0 ‐ ‐ 2,270
31I Pulmoddai 1      3,427 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 3,427
31J Pulmoddai 4      2,420 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 2,420
237 Thiriyai                     338 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 338
237B Senthur                      850 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 850
239 Kuchchaveli                  184 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 184
239A Iranaikerny                  341 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 341
239B Veransolai 110 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 110
239C Jaya Nagar                    1,727 409 10 2.4 399 97.6 1,318
239D Casim Nagar                  1,271 115 ‐ ‐ 115 100.0 1,156
240 Kumpuruddi South           437 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 437
240A Kumpuruddi North           429 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 429
240B Kumpuruddi East            1,128 489 ‐ ‐ 489 100.0 639
241 Nilaveli                     1,181 274 263 96.0 11 4.0 907
241B Kobalapuram                  1,128 21 21 100.0 ‐ ‐ 1,107
241C Veloor                       1,617 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 1,617
241D Iqbal Nagar                   1,990 242 ‐ ‐ 242 100.0 1,748
241E Periyakulam                  913 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 913
241G Valaiyootu 880 236 228 96.6 8 3.4 644
31E Thennaimarawadi * ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐
237C Kaddukulam 171 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 171
237D Kallampathai * ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐
241A Irakkandy 2,064 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 2,064

Gomarankadawala 5,879 6 6 100.0 ‐ ‐ 5,873

231 Gomarankadawala              764 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 764

Special Enumeration, 2007

Not 
displaced

Due to 
conflict

Due to 
tsunami

DS division and GN division
Total 

population

Reason for displacement

Total 
displaced

Table 2 : Number and percentage of displaced population by DS division and Grama 
                  Niladhari (GN) division and reason for displacement, 2007
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No. % No. %

231C Kalyanapura                  584 4 4 100.0 ‐ ‐ 580
232 Galkadawala                  870 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 870
232A Pamburugaswewa               409 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 409
232B Kandamalawa                  980 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 980
233 Medawachchiya                440 2 2 100.0 ‐ ‐ 438
233A Kivlakandawala                886 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 886
233B Pulikandikulama                296 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 296
233D Bakmeegama                   650 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 650
233C Mailawewa * ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

Morawewa 5,563 886 886 100.0 ‐ ‐ 4,677

230 Peniketiyawa                  1,671 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 1,671
230A Mahadivulwewa Stage I         1,629 229 229 100.0 ‐ ‐ 1,400
230B Mahadivulwewa Stage II       760 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 760
230C Nochchikulama                769 418 418 100.0 ‐ ‐ 351
231A Morawewa South               471 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 471
231F Pankulama           80 63 63 100.0 ‐ ‐ 17
231B Morawewa North * ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐
231G Awwainagar 43 36 36 100.0 ‐ ‐ 7
231D Namalwatta 140 140 140 100.0 ‐ ‐ ‐
231E Kithuluthuwa * ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

Town and Gravets 89,046 6,919 5,391 77.9 1,528 22.1 82,127

243E Wilgama 151 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 151
242 Sampaltheevu 1,353 137 133 97.1 4 2.9 1,216
242A Salli 1,186 114 33 28.9 81 71.1 1,072
243 Uppuveli 1,910 455 455 100.0 ‐ ‐ 1,455
243L Pulliyankulam 6,002 186 87 46.8 99 53.2 5,816
243N Varothayanagar 1,725 32 10 31.3 22 68.8 1,693
243A Andankulam 2,412 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 2,412
243H Sinhapura 1,957 55 51 92.7 4 7.3 1,902
244N Abepura 3,634 6 ‐ ‐ 6 100.0 3,628
244O Jinnanagar 2,468 8 ‐ ‐ 8 100.0 2,460
243G Murugapurai 3,107 111 111 100.0 ‐ ‐ 2,996
243F Thirukkadaloor 2,398 33 ‐ ‐ 33 100.0 2,365
244L Peruntheru 1,678 32 17 53.1 15 46.9 1,646
244M Mudoove 1,677 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 1,677
229B Sumethangapura 2,125 336 8 2.4 328 97.6 1,789
229E Kappalthurai 1,167 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 1,167
229D Kavattikudah 1,381 349 333 95.4 16 4.6 1,032
229C Nachchikudah 1,414 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 1,414
229 Vellimanel 2,808 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 2,808
229A Chinabay 1,767 115 ‐ ‐ 115 100.0 1,652

Special Enumeration, 2007

DS division and GN division
Total 

population
Total 

displaced

Reason for displacement

Not 
displaced

Due to 
conflict

Due to 
tsunami

Table 2 : (Contd.) Number and percentage of displaced population by DS division and 
                  Grama Niladhari (GN) division and reason for displacement, 2007
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Not 
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Due to 
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Due to 
tsunami

Table 2 : (Contd.) Number and percentage of displaced population by DS division and 
                  Grama Niladhari (GN) division and reason for displacement, 2007

244F Manayaveli 4,290 279 232 83.2 47 16.8 4,011
244E Villundi 2,853 395 173 43.8 222 56.2 2,458
243C Anpuvalipuram 3,784 349 338 96.8 11 3.2 3,435
244J Aresady 2,762 218 210 96.3 8 3.7 2,544
244G Arunagirinagar 2,219 78 72 92.3 6 7.7 2,141
242B Illupatkulam 777 654 654 100.0 ‐ ‐ 123
243B Kanniya 245 180 180 100.0 ‐ ‐ 65
243P Kovilady 1,502 8 ‐ ‐ 8 100.0 1,494
244R Linganagar 3,121 755 755 100.0 ‐ ‐ 2,366
243K mangayuttu 391 2 ‐ ‐ 2 100.0 389
243I Mahindapuram 923 41 41 100.0 ‐ ‐ 882
229F Muthunagar 202 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 202
244P Orrshill 5,793 225 192 85.3 33 14.7 5,568
243D Pllaiyuttu 1,975 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 1,975
244K Paddanatheru 1,015 89 89 100.0 ‐ ‐ 926
243J Peeliyadi 304 17 17 100.0 ‐ ‐ 287
243O Poompugar 2,952 28 28 100.0 ‐ ‐ 2,924
243M Selvanayagapuram 1,684 48 41 85.4 7 14.6 1,636
244Q Sivapurai 4,788 1,233 803 65.1 430 34.9 3,555
244I Sonagavadi 2,457 173 150 86.7 23 13.3 2,284
244H Thillinagar 2,650 178 178 100.0 ‐ ‐ 2,472
243Q  Velvery 39 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 39

Thambalagamuwa 27,572 486 476 97.9 10 2.1 27,086

228 Palampoddaru                 688 8 8 100.0 ‐ ‐ 680
228A Thampalakamam                1,310 70 70 100.0 ‐ ‐ 1,240
228B Mullipothana                 5,502 58 51 87.9 7 12.1 5,444
228C Galmetiyawa South            2,628 62 59 95.2 3 4.8 2,566
228E Siraj Nagar                  4,768 70 70 100.0 ‐ ‐ 4,698
228F Mullipothana East            1,273 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 1,273
228G Mullipothana North           3,857 195 195 100.0 ‐ ‐ 3,662
228H Meeranagar                   3,441 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 3,441
228I Pokkuruni                    879 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 879
228J Puthukudiyiruppu             1,050 4 4 100.0 ‐ ‐ 1,046
228K Kovil Kudiyiruppu            332 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 332
228L Galmetiyawa North            1,844 19 19 100.0 ‐ ‐ 1,825

Kanthale 42,861 302 287 95.0 15 5.0 42,559

227 Kanthalai Town               2,948 1 ‐ ‐ 1 100.0 2,947
227A Wenrasnpura Unit 14        1,879 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 1,879
227B Rajaela Unit 03             922 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 922
227C Agbopura                    2,954 3 ‐ ‐ 3 100.0 2,951
227D Wanela East                 1,604 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 1,604
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227E Senipura                   568 54 54 100.0 ‐ ‐ 514
227F Sureyapura                 969 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 969
227G Peraru Unit           1,477 11 11 100.0 ‐ ‐ 1,466
227H Peraru West                 3,193 58 58 100.0 ‐ ‐ 3,135
227J Jayanthipura                2,477 1 1 100.0 ‐ ‐ 2,476
227K Kanthalai Town South         2,190 23 23 100.0 ‐ ‐ 2,167
227L Bathiyagama                5,245 98 98 100.0 ‐ ‐ 5,140
227M Rajaela Unit 04             1,412 7 ‐ ‐ 7 100.0 1,412
227N Rajaela Unit 05             1,026 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 1,026
227O Peraru East                 2,419 25 25 100.0 ‐ ‐ 2,390
227P Ganthalawa Unit 11          826 4 ‐ ‐ 4 100.0 826
227Q Wenrasapura Unit 15        1,417 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 1,417
227R Wenrasapura Unit 16        1,640 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 1,640
227S Ganthalawa Unit 12          977 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 977
227T Batuchchiya               1,738 4 4 100.0 ‐ ‐ 1,734
227U Rajawewa                    2,529 13 13 100.0 ‐ ‐ 2,516
227V Wanela West                 1,166 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 1,166
227W Pansalgodella               1,285 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 1,285

Kinniya 61,558 1,166 379 32.5 787 67.5 60,392

226G Kurinchckerny                2,114 22 22 100.0 ‐ ‐ 2,092
226I Munaichchenai                  3,301 44 11 25.0 33 75.0 3,257
226J Kachchakoditheevu             2,588 12 ‐ ‐ 12 100.0 2,576
226K Kakamunai                    2,782 6 ‐ ‐ 6 100.0 2,776
226H Nadutheevu                    1,875 10 10 100.0 ‐ ‐ 1,865
226N Soorangal                    1,789 131 3 2.3 128 97.7 1,658
226 Periyathumunai             1,595 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 1,595
226C Mallinthurai                  1,485 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 1,485
226D Kinniya                      1,458 12 12 100.0 ‐ ‐ 1,446
225L Eachchantheevu                566 72 72 100.0 ‐ ‐ 494
225I Samavachchatheevu              1,615 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 1,615
226E Kuddikarachchi               2,126 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 2,126
225H Poovarasantheevu              1,427 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 1,427
225J Alernkerny                    1,297 214 214 100.0 ‐ ‐ 1,083
226F Idiman                       2,187 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 2,187
226A Ehuthurnagar                1,419 29 13 44.8 16 55.2 1,390
226B Periyakinniya               1,368 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 1,368
226Q Ailyiady                      2,585 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 2,585
226O Majeeth Nagar                 132 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 132
226M Nadoothu                     2,131 463 16 3.5 447 96.5 1,668
226P Maniyarasan Kulam               826 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 826
226L Mahroof Grammem              2,748 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 2,748
225D Mancholaichenai              3,487 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 3,487
225F Annal Nagar                  2,968 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 2,968
225G Faaizal Nagar                 4,820 151 6 4.0 145 96.0 4,669
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225E Mahroof Nagar                2,909 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 2,909
225A Sinna Kinniya                1,962 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 1,962
225C Mancholai                    2,696 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 2,696
225 Rahumaniya Nagar             1,973 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 1,973
225B Kattaiyaru                    1,329 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 1,329
225K Upparu * ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

Seruvila 11,142 809 787 97.3 22 2.7 10,333

215B Nawatkerykadu              2,079 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 2,079
215G Thanganagar 1,019 71 61 85.9 10 14.1 948
217E Lingapuram                  632 259 259 100.0 ‐ ‐ 373
217F Sivapuram                   163 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 163
217D Ariyamankerni * ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐
215 Seruvila                    458 136 136 100.0 ‐ ‐ 322
215A Mahaveligama                1,071 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 1,071
217E Lingapuram                  669 74 74 100.0 ‐ ‐ 595
215F Serunuwara                  1,892 257 257 100.0 ‐ ‐ 1,635
217 Dehiwatta                   511 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 511
217A Somapura                    800 12 ‐ ‐ 12 100.0 788
217B Neelapola                   493 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 493
217C Samagipura                  559 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 559
217G Sirimangalapura             796 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 796
215H Uppooral * ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐
215D Sumedhankarapura *           ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐
215C Mahindapura *                ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

Muttur 47,132 3,127 2,714 86.8 413 13.2 44,005

223A Muthur East 3,479 57 ‐ ‐ 57 100.0 3,422
223C Thqwa Nagar 2,001 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 2,001
223D Neithal Nagar 3,054 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 3,054
223E Nadutheevu 2,418 25 ‐ ‐ 25 100.0 2,393
224 Muthur West 1,117 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 1,117
224D Rallgully 395 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 395
224C Thaha Nagar 1,022 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 1,022
223D Neithal Nagar 1,843 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 1,843
223F Muthur Central 654 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 654
223G Pala Nagar 1,650 16 ‐ ‐ 16 100.0 1,634
224B Alim Nagar 1,102 315 ‐ ‐ 315 100.0 787
224E Jinna Nagar 933 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 933
224A Periya Palam 2,372 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 2,372
224F Shafi Nagar 1,190 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 1,190
224G Jaya Nagar 2,645 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 2,645
218 Mallikaitheevu 598 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 598
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218D Peruvelly 1,188 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 1,188
218E Iruthayapuram 1,025 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 1,025
218B Pattithidal 1,762 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 1,762
218F Palathadichenai 727 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 727
218A Kiliveddy 3,219 2,714 2,714 100.0 ‐ ‐ 505
218G Barathipuram 1,380 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 1,380
218H Assathnagar 1,015 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 1,015
218I Menkamem 746 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 746
218C Kanguvely 748 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 748
216C Palathoppur 1,563 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 1,563
216D Jinna Nagar 1,266 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 1,266
216 Thoppur 1,381 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 1,381
216A Alli Nagar East 1,972 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 1,972
216E Allinagar West 1,875 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 1,875
216B Iqbal Nagar 792 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 792
220A Sampoor West * ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐
221 Koonitheevu * ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐
221A Nawaratnapuram * ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐
220 Sampoor East * ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐
222C Kadakkaraichchenai * ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐
222B Kaddaiparichchan North * ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐
222 Kaddiparichchan South * ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐
219 Pallikudiyiruppu * ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐
222A Chenaiyoor ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐
219B Paddalipuram * ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐
219A Nallur * ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

Verugal / Eachchalampattu 6,617 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 6,617

214D Anaitheevu 1,336 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 1,336
214 Eachchilampattu 366 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 366
214E Verugalmugaththuvara 1,657 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 1,657
214B Poonagar 1,001 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 1,001
214G Karukkaamunai 817 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 817
214A Verugal 1,440 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 1,440
214F lankaithuthuramugathi * ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐
214H Poomarathathadichena* ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐
214C Ilankithurai* ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

* Population has not been enumerated in these GN Division areas where all the people have been 
   displaced and the resettlement has not taken place at the time of the enumeration
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